

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MARILEE BROWN, MARILOU BROWN
GREGORY J. BROWN (FOR BEVERLY
M. BROWN'S FAMILY),

Appellants,

vs.

ST. MARY'S REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER, TAMMY EVANS
(ERRONEOUSLY NAMED
AS TAMI EVANS); PREM REDDY, M.D.;
TANZEEL ISLAM, M.D., SRIDEVI
CHALLAPALLI, M.D.; and MARK
McALLISTER, M.D.

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Oct 15 2021 02:11 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 81434-COA

APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE;
THE HONOTABLE KATHLEEN DRAKULICH, DISTRICT JUDGE

**RESPONDENTS ST. MARY'S REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER, TAMMY EVANS, PREM REDDY, M.D., TANZEEL ISLAM,
M.D., AND SRIDEVI CHALLAPALLI, M.D.'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Michael E. Prangle, Esq. (Bar #8619)
Richard D. De Jong, Esq. (Bar #15207)
HALL PRANGLE & SCHOONVELD, LLC
1140 North Town Center Drive, Ste. 350
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144
Telephone: 702.889.6400
Email: mprangle@hpslaw.com
rdejong@hpslaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondents St. Mary's Regional Medical Center, Tammy Evans
(erroneously named as Tami Evans), Prem Reddy, M.D., Tanzeel Islam, M.D.
and Sridevi Challapalli, M.D*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ROUTING STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT..... 15

 I. Standard of Review 15

 II. NRS 41A.071 Does Not Violate The United States Or Nevada
 Constitutions..... 16

 A. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenges To NRS 41A.071 Do
 Not Warrant Appellate Review 16

 B. NRS 41A.071 Does Not Conflict With Nevada’s Pleading
 Standards Or Violate The Separation Of Powers Doctrine 17

 C. NRS 41A.071 Does Not Violate Due Process Or Equal
 Protection Requirements 22

 III. All Of Plaintiffs Allegations Sound In Professional Negligence.. 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrew v. Coster</i> , No. 70836, 408 P.3d 559 (Nev. December 22, 2017) (unpublished disposition).....	24, 27
<i>Barnes v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 103 Nev. 679, 748 P.2d 483 (1987)	24
<i>Borger v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. County of Clark</i> , 120 Nev. 1021, 102 P.3d 600 (2004)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Breliant v. Preferred Equities Corp.</i> , 109 Nev. 842, 858 P.2d 1258 (1993)	18
<i>Estate of Curtis v. South Las Vegas Med. Inv'rs, LLC</i> , 136 Nev. 350, 466 P.3d 1263 (2020)	26, 27
<i>Estate of French v. Stratford House</i> , 333 S.W.3d 546, 557 (2011)	27
<i>Estate of Mary Standing Bull Curtis</i> , 15 IBIA 213, 1987 WL 119780	24
<i>Fernandez v. Admirand</i> , 108 Nev. 963, 843 P.2d 345 (1992)	20
<i>Guerin v. Guerin</i> , 116 Nev. 210, 993 P.2d 1256 (2000)	2
<i>Johnson v. Incline Village Gen. Imp. Dist.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Nev. 1998)	28
<i>Jones v. Wilkin</i> , 111 Nev. 1335, 905 P.2d 166 (1995)	7, 26, 28
<i>Lewis v. Renown Regional Medical Center</i> , 134 Nev. 973, 432 P.3d 201 (2018)	27

<i>Mason v. Cuisenaire</i> , 122 Nev. 43, 48 n.7 (2006)	16
<i>Matter of Colman Family Revocable Living Trust</i> , 136 Nev. 112, 460 P.3d 452 (2020)	16
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981)	16, 30
<i>Peck v. Zipf</i> , 133 Nev. 890, 407 P.3d 775 (2017)	passim
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wash. 2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009)	23
<i>Salman v. Newell</i> , 110 Nev. 1333, 885 P.2d 607 (1994)	2
<i>Szymborski v. Spring Mountain Treatment Center</i> , 133 Nev. 638, 403 P.3d 1280 (2017)	26, 27
<i>Tam v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 131 Nev. 792, 358 P.3d 234 (2015)	17, 23, 26
<i>Washoe Medical Center v. Second Judicial District Court</i> , 122 Nev. 1298, 148 P.3d 790 (2006)	15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Whitlock v. Salmon</i> , 104 Nev. 24, 752 P.2d 210 (1988)	18
<i>Zeier v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 861 (Okla. 2006)	16, 23, 24
<i>Zhang v. Barnes</i> , 132 Nev. 1049, 382 P.3d 878 (Nev. September 12, 2016) (unpublished disposition)	25
<i>Zohar v. Zbiegien</i> , 130 Nev. 733, 334 P.3d 402 (2014)	18, 19, 20

Statutes

NRS 11.310..... 4

NRS 41A 4

NRS 41A.015 25

NRS 41A.016 28

NRS 41A.017 25

NRS 41A.071 passim

NRS 41A.097 30

NRS 41A.100(1) 20, 23

NRS 41.085 4

NRS 41.130 4

Rules

NRAP 3A(b)(1)..... 1

NRAP 17(a)(11)..... 2

NRCP 8 20

NRCP 8(a)..... 21

NRCP 8(a)(2) 13, 20

NRCP 9 20, 21

NRCP 12(b)(5)..... 15

NRCP 15 (a)..... 19

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 770 (9th ed.2009)..... 26

Minutes of the Meeting of the Assembly Comm. on Medical Malpractice
Issues, 18th Special Session (Nev., July 30, 2002)..... 20
